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MT10C
Multitask Tactical Flashlight

 • 920 Lumens Max Output
 • Tactical Forward-click Switch
 • U-shaped Tailcap Design

Warranty Details
All NITECORE® products are warranted for quality. 
Any defective / malfunctioning NITECORE® 
product can be repaired free of charge for a 
period of 60 months (5 years) from the date of 
purchase. Beyond 60 months (5 years), a limited 
warranty applies, covering the cost of labor and 
maintenance, but not the cost of accessories or 
replacement parts.
The warranty is nullified in all of the following 
situations:
1. The product(s) is/are broken down, 

reconstructed and/or modified by unauthorized 
parties.

2. The product(s) is/are damaged through 
improper use.

3. The product(s) is/are damaged by leakage of 
batteries.

For the latest information on NITECORE® products 
and services, please contact a local NITECORE® 
distributor or send an email to service@nitecore.
com
※ All images, text and statements specified herein 

this user manual are for reference purpose 
only. Should any discrepancy occurs between 
this manual and information specified on www.
nitecore.com, information on our official website 
shall prevail. SYSMAX Innovations Co., Ltd. 
reserves the rights to interpret and amend the 
content of this document at any time without 
prior notice.

• Utilizes a CREE XM-L2 U2 LED
• Maximum output up to 920 lumens
• Integrated metal micro textured reflector for 

optimal peripheral illumination 
• Boasts a peak beam intensity of 9,000 cd and a 

throw distance of up to 190 meters
• Tail switch designed for tactical applications
• Side switches for brightness levels and modes 

adjustment
• Features intelligent memory effect
• Red LED provides constant/flashing illumination
• Displays battery voltage with red light (accurate 

to 0.1V)
• High efficiency constant current circuit enables 

maximum runtime of 170 hours
• Direct access to turbo/red light mode
• Reverse polarity protection prevents damage 

from incorrectly inserted batteries
• Stainless steel titanium-plated two-way clip
• Toughened ultra-clear mineral glass with anti-

reflective coating
• Robust HAIII military grade hard-anodized
• Waterproof in accordance with IPX8 (two-meter 

submersible)
• Tail stand capability

Length: 3.59" (91.2mm)
Head Diameter: 1" (25.4mm)
Tail Diameter: 1" (25.4mm)
Weight: 2.01oz (57g) (without battery)

Holster, clip, lanyard, spare tailcap cover, spare 
O-ring, (R)CR123 battery magazine
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190m 125m 88m 40m 5.8m 2.5m ─ ─ ─ ─
9000cd 4000cd 1950cd 380cd 8.5cd 1.5cd ─ ─ ─ ─

1m (Impact Resistance)
IPX8, 2m (Waterproof AND Submersible)

NOTICE: The stated data has been measured in accordance with the international flashlight testing standards 
ANSI/NEMA FL1, using one high quality IMR18350 Li-ion battery (3.7V, 700mAh) under laboratory conditions.

FL1 
STANDARD TURBO HIGH MID LOW LOWER RED 

LIGHT
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30min 3h 8h 170h 18h 20h ─ ─ ─

127m 102m 67m 26m 5.8m 2.5m ─ ─ ─ ─
4050cd 2620cd 1110cd 175cd 8.5cd 1.5cd ─ ─ ─ ─

1m (Impact Resistance)
IPX8, 2m (Waterproof AND Submersible)

NOTICE: The stated data has been measured in accordance with the international flashlight testing standards 
ANSI/NEMA FL1, using one high quality CR123 battery (3V, 1700mAh) under laboratory conditions.

Bedienungsanleitung: 
Einsetzen / Entnehmen des Akkus
Installieren Sie / Entfernen Sie den Akku/die Akkus - 
wie dargestellt - und drehen Sie die Heckkappe fest.
HINWEIS 
Var dem Einlegen der Batterien bitte den Silikat-
Beutel entnehmen ! 

WARNUNG: 
1. Legen Sie die Batterien mit dem positiven 

(+)Ende in Richtung des Lampenkopfs ein. 
DieTaschenlampe wird mit falsch eingelegten 
Batterien nicht funktionieren.

2. Entsorgen Sie das Gerät/den Akku in 
Übereinstimmung mit den geltenden örtlichen 
Gesetzen und Vorschriften.

Momentlicht 
Drücken Sie bei ausgeschaltetem Licht den 
Heckschalter halb durch und halten sie diesen, um 
das Licht einzuschalten. Zum Ausschalten lassen 
Sie die Taste einfach los.

Ein-/Ausschalten 
Einschalten: Drücken Sie die den Heckschalter 
ganz durch bis Sie einen Klicken hören.
Ausschalten: Drücken Sie die den Heckschalter 
erneut ganz durch, bis Sie einen Klicken hören.

Standby-Modus 
Drücken Sie bei ausgeschaltetem Licht 
beide Seitenschalter  gleichzeitig, um 
die rote Betriebs-LED zu aktivieren und die 
Batteriespannung anzuzeigen. Drei Sekunden 
nach Ende der Batteriespannungsanzeige geht die 
Taschenlampe in den Standby-Mode. Hierbei blinkt 
die rote LED einmal alle drei Sekunden.

Helligkeitsstufen 
Drücken Sie die Aufwärts-Taste  bei 
eingeschaltetem Licht wiederholt, um durch 
diefolgenden Helligkeitsstufen zu schalten: rotes 
Blinken, Rotlicht, Ultra-Low, Low, Mittel, Hoch und 
Turbo. Die zuletzt verwendete Helligkeitsstufe wird 
gespeichert und steht beim erneuten Einschalten 
sofort zur Verfügung.

TYPE Nominal voltage Compatible
Primary Lithium battery CR123 3V Y (Recommended)

IMR18350 Rechargeable Li-ion battery IMR18350 3.7V Y
Rechargeable Li-ion battery RCR123 3.7V Y

Warning: Rechargeable IMR Li-ion batteries are not equipped with a protective circuit. Beware of over-discharging.

IMR 18350

Operating Instructions
Battery Installation / Removal
As illustrated, after unscrewing the battery cap, 
insert / remove the battery(s) and screw to tighten 
the tail cap.
WARNING
1. Ensure batteries are inserted with the positive 

(+) end pointing towards the head. The MT10C 
will not be operational with incorrectly inserted 
battery.

2. The included battery magazine securely holds 
the (R)CR123 battery in place, thus stopping 
battery movement in the compartment.

3. Please stop using and remove a depleted 
IMR18350 battery to avoid potential battery 
damage.

4. Dispose of the device/batteries in accordance 
with applicable local laws and regulations.

Momentary Illumination
Momentary illumination can be achieved by switching 
the flashlight off and holding the tail switch halfway 
down. Releasing switch turns the light off.

On / Off Operation
To switch ON: Press the button on the tailcap all 
the way down until a click is heard.
To switch OFF: Press the button on the tailcap all 
the way down once again until a click is heard.
Standby Mode:
When power is off, press both side switches  
and the button on the tailcap simultaneously to 
activate the red power indicator to flash and indicate 
battery voltage. Three seconds after electrical voltage 
is reported, the MT10C enters standby mode where 
the indicator flashes once every three seconds. 
In standby mode, the MT10C will operate for 
approximately six months with the indicator on.

Brightness Levels
When the MT10C is switched on, press the step-up 
switch  repeatedly to switch from the following 
brightness levels: red beacon-red light-ultralow-
low-medium-high-turbo. The MT10C has memory 
effect. When it is switched on, the MT10C will 
enter the brightness level last used.
When the MT10C is switched on, press the step-
down  switch repeatedly to lower its brightness 
until red beacon mode, after which there is no 
cycling back to other brightness levels.
Direct Access to Red Light Mode:
When the MT10C is switched on, press and hold 
the step-down switch  for over one second to 
access the red light mode; OR:
When the MT10C is switched off, press and hold 
the step-down switch  and press the button on 
the tailcap to access the red light mode.
Direct Access to Turbo:
When the MT10C is switched on, press and hold 
the step-up switch  for over one second to 
access turbo output (920 lumens); OR:
When the MT10C is switched off, press and hold 
the step-up switch  and press the button on the 
tailcap to access turbo output (920 lumens).
Note: After three minutes' using of turbo mode, 
the flashlight will lower its output automatically 
to prevent overheating, and efficiently ensure the 
battery runtime.

Special modes (Strobe/Location/
SOS)
With the light switched on, press both side 
switches  to enter strobe mode. When in 
strobe mode, press both side switches  again 
to cycle through Location Beacon, SOS, and Strobe 
modes. To exit and resume the brightness level 
last used, simply press the step-up  or step-
down  switch. The MT10C has memory effect in 

strobe mode. If it is turned off in strobe mode, it 
will enter strobe mode immediately when switched 
on again.

Power Tips
With the light switched off, press both side 
switches  and the button on the tailcap to 
activate the red power indicator to blink and 
indicate battery voltage (accurate to 0.1V). For 
example, when battery voltage is at 4.2V, the red 
power indicator will blink 4 times, followed by a 
one second pause and another 2 blinks. Different 
voltages represent the corresponding remaining 
battery power levels.

IMR18650:

CR123:

Changing / Charging Battery
Battery should be replaced or recharged when 
output appears to be dim or the flashlight becomes 
unresponsive.

Maintenance
Every 6 months, threads should be wiped with a 
clean cloth followed by a thin coating of silicon-
based lubricant.

2.4V 2.8V 3.0V 3.2V

Bei eingeschaltetem Licht ist das rote Blinken das 
unterste Level, welches mit dem Abwärts-Schalter 

 erreicht werden kann - der. Turbo-Mode das 
höchste Level für den Aufwärts-Schalter 

Sofort Rotlicht-Mode 
Wenn die Taschenlampe eingeschaltet ist, drücken 
und halten Sie die Abwärts-Taste  länger als 
eine Sekunde, um direkt in den Rotlicht-Mode 
zu gelangen.  ODER Wenn die Taschenlampe 
ausgeschaltet ist, drücken und halten Sie die 
Abwärts-Taste  während Sie gleichzeitig den 
Heckschalter gedrückt halten, um direkt in den 
Rotlicht-Mode zu gelangen. 

Sofort Turbo-Mode 
Wenn die Taschenlampe eingeschaltet ist, drücken 
und halten Sie die Abwärts-Taste länger als 
eine Sekunde, um direkt in den Turbo-Mode zu 
gelangen. ODER
Wenn die Taschenlampe ausgeschaltet ist, drücken 
und halten Sie die Aufwärts-Taste  während Sie 
gleichzeitig den Heckschalter gedrückt halten, um 
direkt in den Turbo-Mode zu gelangen.
HINWEIS: Nach 3 Minuten im Turbo-Mode 
wird die Helligkeilsstufe automalisch reduziert, 
um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden und die 
Batterielebensdauer zu verlängern .

Sonder-Modi (Strobe / Location 
Beacon / SOS)
Wenn die Taschenlampe eingeschaltet ist, drücken 
Sie beide Seitenschalter  gleichzeitig, um in 
den Strobe-Mode zu gelangen.Befinden Sie sich im 
Strobe-Mode und Sie drücken beide Seitenschalter 

 wiederholt erneut gleichzeitig, gelangen Sie 
sonacheinander in den Location-Beacon- Mode, 
den sos-Mode und wieder in den Strobe-Mode 
usw. Drücken Sie einen der beiden Seitenschalter 
- Aufwärts-  oder Abwärts-Taste  - um die 
Sonder-Modi zu verlassen und wieder in den zuletzt 
genutztenHelligkeits-Mode zurückzukehren. Die 
Taschenlampe speichert den Strobe-Mode. Wird sie 
im Strobe-Mode ausgeschaltet, startet sie nach dem 
erneuten Einschalten wieder im Strobe-Mode.

Power-Tipps 
Wenn Sie bei ausgeschaltetem Licht beide 
Seitenschalter  sowie den Heckschalter 
gleichzeitig drücken, beginnt die rote Betriebs-
LED zu blinken um die Batteriespannung 
anzuzeigen (auf 0,1V genau). Beträgt die 
Batteriespannung beispielsweise 4,2V, blinkt 
dierote LED 4-mal, gefolgt von 2 Sekunden Pause 
und weiterem 2-maligen Blinken.

IMR18650:

CR123:

Batteriewechsel 
Die Batterien sollten ausgetauscht oder aufgeladen 
werden, wenn der Lichtkegel dunkelerscheint oder 
die Taschenlampe nicht mehr reagiert.

Wartung
Alle 6 Monate sollte das Gewinde mit einem 
sauberen Tuch abgewischt und anschließend 
mit einer dünnen Schicht Silikonfett geschmiert 
werden.

Entsorgung von Elektro- und 
Elektronikgeräten

Die durchgestrichene Mülltonne bedeutet, 
dass Sie gesetzlich verpflichtet sind, 
diese Geräte einer vom unsortierten 

Siedlungsabfall getrennten Erfassung zuzuführen. 
Die Entsorgung über die Restmülltonne oder die 
gelbe Tonne ist untersagt. Enthalten die Produkte 
Batterien oder Akkus, die nicht fest verbaut sind, 
müssen diese vor der Entsorgung entnommen und 
getrennt als Batterie entsorgt werden.

2.4V 2.8V 3.0V 3.2V



使用电筒
装入 /拆卸电池
如图所示，拧开电池盖后，装入 / 拆卸电池并拧紧
电池盖。

警告：
1.	 请将电池按照正极朝灯头方向放入，反装电池电
筒将不能工作。

2.	 电池管套仅适用于装入 (R)CR123 电池时使用，
这有效防止 (R)CR123 电池在筒身内由于松动发
生碰撞。

3.		请及时停止使用并取出电量较低的	IMR18350 锂
电池，以避免损害电池。

4.	 请根据适用的当地法律和法规处置设备 /电池。

战术点亮
轻按尾部开关，电筒会开启，松手电筒熄灭。

长时间开启 /关闭手电筒
开启手电筒：按下尾部按钮开关，直到有“嗒”的
一声后松手，手电筒开启。
关闭手电筒：再次按下尾部按钮开关，直到有“嗒”
的一声后松手，手电筒关闭。

待机状态：
在关闭状态下，同时按下升降档按钮	 	，并按下
尾部按钮开关，红光指示灯将以闪烁来表示电池电
压，报完电压后，停顿 3秒，进入指示灯每 3秒闪
烁一次定位闪烁的待机状态。在带定位指示灯状态
下，MT10C 约可待机超过半年时间。

亮度调节
在电筒开启照明的状态下，每按一次升档按钮	 	，
电筒亮度将按照“红光闪烁 - 红光照明 - 超低亮 - 低
亮 - 中亮 - 高亮 - 超高亮”改变亮度，直至到“超高
亮”停止切换，不带循环功能。本模式下有记忆功能，
在电筒关闭后能记忆当前档位，下一次开启手电时
会自动进入当前档位。
在电筒开启照明的状态下，每按一次降档按钮	 	，
电筒亮度将降低一档，直至到“红光闪烁”停止切换，
不带循环功能。

(简体中文 )

(Polski) 

Спеціальні режими (СТРОБ/
МАЯК/SOS)
Увімкнувши світло, натисніть обидва бічні 
перемикачі  щоб увійти в режим СТРОБ. 
У режимі СТРОБ натисніть обидва бічні 
перемикачі  ще раз, щоб перемикатися 
між режимами МАЯК, SOS і СТРОБ. Щоб 
вийти та відновити рівень яскравості, який 
використовувався останнім, просто натисніть 
підвищуючий перемикач  або понижуючий 
перемикач  . MT10C має ефект пам'яті в 
режимі СТРОБ. Якщо його вимкнено в режимі 
СТРОБ, він одразу перейде в режим СТРОБ 
після повторного ввімкнення.

Індикація живлення
Коли світло вимкнено, натисніть обидва бічні 
перемикачі  і кнопку на торцевій частині, 
щоб активувати червоний індикатор живлення, 
який блимає та вказує на напругу елементу 
живлення (з точністю до 0,1 В). Наприклад, 
коли напруга елементу живлення становить 
4,2В, червоний індикатор живлення блимне 4 
рази, після чого настане одна секунда паузи та 
ще 2 рази блимне. Різні напруги представляють 
відповідні рівні заряду елементу живлення.

IMR18650:
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Заміна / зарядка батареї
Акумулятор слід замінити або зарядити, коли 
вихідне світло стає тьмяним або ліхтар перестає 
реагувати на натискання перемикачів.

Технічне обслуговування
Кожні 6 місяців різьблення слід протирати 
чистою тканиною, а потім наносити тонкий шар 
мастила на основі кремнію.

2.4V 2.8V 3.0V 3.2V

Instrukcja obsługi
Montaż / demontaż akumulatora
Jak pokazano na rysunku, po odkręceniu 
pokrywy akumulatora należy włożyć / wyjąć 
akumulator(baterię) i wkręcić, aby dokręcić 
pokrywę ogona.

OSTRZEŻENIE
1. Upewnij się, że baterie są włożone dodatnim 

(+) końcem skierowanym w stronę głowicy. 
MT10C nie będzie działać z nieprawidłowo 
włożoną baterią.

2. Dołączony do zestawu magazynek na baterie 
pewnie trzyma baterię (R)CR123 na miejscu, 
zatrzymując w ten sposób ruch baterii w 
komorze.

3. Zużytą baterię należy wymienić na nową, aby 
uniknąć jej uszkodzenia.

4. Utylizować urządzenie/akumulatory zgodnie 
z obowiązującymi przepisami i regulacjami 
lokalnymi.

Oświetlenie chwilowe
Oświetlenie chwilowe można uzyskać poprzez 
wyłączenie latarki i przytrzymanie włącznika 
tylnego do połowy. Zwolnienie przełącznika 
powoduje wyłączenie światła.

Włączenie / wyłączenie
Aby włączyć: Naciśnij przycisk na nasadce 
ogonowej do końca, aż usłyszysz kliknięcie.
Aby przełączyć na OFF: ponownie naciśnij 
przycisk na osłonie tylnej do końca, aż do 
usłyszenia kliknięcia.

Tryb czuwania:
Gdy latarka jest, naciśnij jednocześnie oba 
przełączniki boczne  i przycisk na nasadce 
ogonowej, aby aktywować czerwony wskaźnik 
zasilania, który będzie migał i wskazywał napięcie 
elektryczne baterii. Trzy sekundy po zgłoszeniu 
napięcia elektrycznego, MT10C przechodzi w 
tryb czuwania, w którym wskaźnik miga raz na 
trzy sekundy. W trybie czuwania MT10C będzie 
pracować przez około sześć miesięcy z włączonym 
wskaźnikiem.

Poziomy światła (jasności):
Gdy latarka jest włączona, naciśnij kilkakrotnie 
przełącznik stopniowy  , aby przełączyć się 
pomiędzy następującymi poziomami światła: 
czerwona, latarnia-czerwone światło-ultralne-
niskie-średnie-wysokie-turbo. Produkt posiada 
efekt pamięci. Po włączeniu latarka wejdzie na 
ostatnio używany poziom światła.
Po włączeniu latarki, należy kilkakrotnie nacisnąć 
przełącznik step-down  , aby zmniejszyć jasność 
aż do trybu czerwonej latarni, po czym nie ma 
możliwości powrotu do innych poziomów światła.

Bezpośredni dostęp do trybu 
czerwonego światła:
Gdy MT10C jest włączony, naciśnij i przytrzymaj 
przełącznik stopniowy  przez ponad jedną 
sekundę, aby uzyskać dostęp do trybu czerwonego 
światła; LUB:
Gdy MT10C jest wyłączony, naciśnij i przytrzymaj 
przełącznik stopniowy  i naciśnij przycisk na 
nasadce ogonowej, aby uzyskać dostęp do trybu 
czerwonego światła.

Bezpośredni dostęp do Turbo:
Kiedy latarka jest włączona, naciśnij i przytrzymaj 
przełącznik step-up  przez ponad jedną 
sekundę, aby uzyskać dostęp do wyjścia turbo 
(920 lumenów); LUB:
Kiedy latarka jest wyłączona, naciśnij i przytrzymaj 
przełącznik step-up  i naciśnij przycisk na 
nasadce ogonowej, aby uzyskać dostęp do wyjścia 
turbo (920 lumenów).
Uwaga: Po trzech minutach używania trybu turbo, 
latarka automatycznie obniży swoją moc, aby 
zapobiec przegrzaniu I zapewnić dłuższczy czas 
pracy baterii.

Tryby specjalne (Strobe/Location/
SOS)
Gdy latarka jest włączona, naciśnij oba przełączniki 
boczne  , aby włączyć tryb stroboskopowy. W 
trybie stroboskopowym należy ponownie nacisnąć 
oba przełączniki boczne  , aby przejść przez 
tryby Location Beacon, SOS i Strobe. Aby wyjść i 
powrócić do ostatnio używanego poziomu światła, 
wystarczy nacisnąć przełącznik step-up  lub 
step-down  . W trybie stroboskopowym latarka 
posiada efekt pamięci. Jeśli zostanie wyłączona w 
trybie stroboskopowym, po ponownym włączeniu 
natychmiast przejdzie w tryb stroboskopowy.

Wskazówki dotyczące zasilania
Przy wyłączonym świetle, naciśnij oba przełączniki 
boczne  i przycisk na nasadce, aby aktywować 
czerwony wskaźnik zasilania, który będzie migał 
i wskazywał napięcie baterii (z dokładnością do 
0,1V). Na przykład, gdy napięcie baterii wynosi 
4,2 V, czerwony wskaźnik zasilania mignie 4 razy, 
po czym nastąpi sekundowa przerwa i mignie 
kolejne dwa razy. Różne napięcia reprezentują 
odpowiednie poziomy pozostałej mocy baterii.

IMR18650:
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Wymiana / ładowanie baterii
Bateria powinna być wymieniona lub naładowana, 
gdy latarka działa słabo lub nie włącza się w ogóle.

Konserwacja
Co 6 miesięcy należy przetrzeć gwinty czystą 
szmatką, a następnie nałożyć cienką warstwę 
smaru na bazie silikonu.

Ochrona środowiska
Zużyty sprzęt elektroniczny 
oznakowany zgodnie z dyrektywą 
Unii Europejskiej, nie może być 
umieszczany łącznie z innymi 

odpadami komunalnymi. Podlega on selektywnej 
zbiórce i recyklingowi w wyznaczonych punktach. 
Zapewniając jego prawidłowe usuwanie, 
zapobiegasz potencjalnym, negatywnym 
konsekwencjom dla środowiska naturalnego i 
zdrowia ludzkiego. System zbierania zużytego 
sprzętu zgodny jest z lokalnie obowiązującymi 
przepisami ochrony środowiska dotyczącymi 
usuwania odpadów. Szczegółowe informacje na 
ten temat można uzyskać w urzędzie miejskim, 
zakładzie oczyszczania lub sklepie, w którym 
produkt został zakupiony.  

Produkt spełnia wymagania dyrektyw 
tzw. Nowego Podejścia Unii Europejskiej 
(UE), dotyczących zagadnień związanych 
z bezpieczeństwem użytkowania, ochroną 

zdrowia i ochroną środowiska, określających 
zagrożenia, które powinny zostać wykryte i 
wyeliminowane.

瞬时开启红光照明：
在电筒开启状态下，当按下降档按钮	 	超过一秒，
电筒将进入所需的红光照明状态；
在电筒关闭状态下，按住降档按钮	 	再按下尾部按
钮开关，电筒将进入所需的红光照明状态；

瞬时开启超高亮：
在电筒开启状态下，当按下升档按钮	 	超过一秒，
电筒将进入所需的超高亮（920 流明）状态；
在电筒关闭状态下，按住升档按钮	 	再按下尾部按
钮开关，电筒将进入所需的超高亮（920流明）状态；
注：电筒会在开启超高亮档 3分钟自动调节亮度输
出以防止过热，有效地保障电池的使用寿命。

使用特殊档位（暴闪/信标 /SOS功能）
在电筒开启的状态下，同时按下升降档按钮	 	，
电筒将开启暴闪，如果需要选择更多的特殊档位，
只需要再次同时按下升降档按钮	 	即可在“信
标 -SOS 功能 - 暴闪”顺序切换。如果需要退出特殊
档位，只需按下升档按钮	 	或降档按钮	 	，电筒
将返回当前亮度并退出特殊档位。暴闪有记忆功能，
在电筒关闭后能记忆暴闪档位，下一次开启手电时
会自动进入暴闪。

电量提示
在关闭状态下，同时按下升降档按钮	 	，并按下
尾部按钮开关，红光指示灯将以闪烁来表示电池电
压（精确到±0.1V）。例如，电池电压为 4.2V 时，
指示灯将闪烁 4次，停顿一秒后再闪烁 2次来表示
4.2V。所提示的电压表示电池电量详见下图：

使用 IMR18350电池：

使用 CR123 电池：

更换电池
当电池电量不足，电筒出现亮度变暗或者无法调光
的情况。此时，应更换电池。

保养电筒
请每半年使用软布清洁电筒的螺牙，并使用硅润滑
油润滑螺牙。

保固
NITECORE®产品拥有售后保固服务。在购买本产品
的 15 天内，如果有任何质量问题均可向经销商要求
免费更换。在购买本产品的 5年内享受免费保固服
务。在超过 5年免费保固期后，本产品享有终身有
限度保固服务，如需要更换重要部件则需收取成本
费用。
本保固规则不适用于以下情况：
1.	 人为破坏，拆解，改装本产品。
2.	 错误操作导致产品损坏 (如装反电池等 )。
3.	 电池漏液导致产品损坏。
如对奈特科尔产品有任何疑问，欢迎联系当地的代
理商或发邮件到 4008869828@nitecore.cn
※	本说明书的所有图片、陈述及文字信息仅供参考，
请以官网 www.nitecore.cn	实际信息为准。广
州希脉创新科技有限公司拥有对说明书内容的最
终解释权和修改权。

电量不足 满电

电量不足 满电

2.4V 2.8V 3.0V 3.2V

(Українська)
Інструкція з експлуатації
Встановлення/Виймання акумулятора
Як показано на малюнку, відкрутивши торцеву 
кришку, вставте/витягніть акумулятор(и) і 
закрутіть торцеву кришку.
УВАГА
1. Переконайтеся, що батареї встановлено 

позитивним (+) полюсом до голови. MT10C 
не працюватиме з неправильно вставленим 
акумулятором.

2. Адаптер-перехідник, що входить у комплект, 
надійно утримує батарею (R)CR123 на місці, 
таким чином зупиняючи рух батареї у відсіку.

3. Будь ласка, припиніть використання та 
вийміть розряджену батарею IMR18350, щоб 
уникнути потенційного пошкодження батареї.

4. Утилізуйте пристрій/батареї відповідно до 
чинних місцевих законів і правил.

Миттєве освітлення
Миттєвого освітлення можна досягти, 
вимкнувши ліхтар і утримуючи торцевий 
перемикач наполовину. Відпускання вимикача 
вимикає світло.

Увімк./Вимк.
Щоб увімкнути: натисніть кнопку на задній 
кришці до кінця, доки не почуєте клацання.
Щоб вимкнути: натисніть кнопку на задній 
кришці ще раз до кінця, доки не почуєте 
клацання.
Режим очікування:
Коли живлення вимкнено, натисніть обидва 
бічні перемикачі  і кнопку на задній 
кришці одночасно, щоб увімкнути блимання 
червоного індикатора живлення та вказувати 
напругу акумулятора. Через три секунди після 
повідомлення про електричну напругу MT10C 
переходить у режим очікування, коли індикатор 
блимає кожні три секунди. У режимі очікування 
MT10C працюватиме приблизно шість місяців із 
увімкненим індикатором.

Рівні яскравості
Коли MT10C увімкнений, натисніть підвищуючий 
перемикач  кілька разів, щоб переключатися 
між наступними режимами: Червоний маяк - 
Червоне світло - МІН. – НИЗЬКИЙ – СЕРЕДНІЙ 
– ВИСОКИЙ - ТУРБО. MT10C має ефект пам'яті. 
Коли його ввімкнено, MT10C перейде до рівня 
яскравості, який використовувався останнім.
Коли MT10C увімкнений, натисніть понижуючий 
перемикач  кілька разів, щоб зменшити 
яскравість до режиму червоного маяка, після 
чого не буде циклічного повернення до інших 
рівнів яскравості.
Прямий доступ до режиму червоного 
світла:
Коли MT10C увімкнений, натисніть і утримуйте 
понижуючий перемикач  більше однієї секунди, 
щоб отримати доступ до режиму червоного світла; 
АБО:
Коли MT10C вимкнений, натисніть і утримуйте 
понижуючий перемикач  і натисніть кнопку 
на торцевій частині, щоб отримати доступ до 
режиму червоного світла.
Прямий доступ до ТУРБО:
Коли MT10C увімкнений, натисніть і утримуйте 
підвищуючий перемикач  понад однієї 
секунду, щоб отримати доступ до ТУРБО (920 
люмен); АБО:
Коли MT10C вимкнений, натисніть і утримуйте 
підвищуючий перемикач  і натисніть кнопку 
на торцевій частині, щоб отримати доступ до 
ТУРБО (920 люмен).
Примітка: після трьох хвилин використання 
режиму ТУРБО ліхтар автоматично зменшить 
свою потужність, щоб запобігти перегріванню 
та ефективно забезпечити час роботи елементу 
живлення.

Thanks for purchasing NITECORE!
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